



State of Wisconsin  
2017 - 2018 LEGISLATURE

LRBb0833/1  
ALL:wlj

**ASSEMBLY AMENDMENT 20,  
TO ASSEMBLY SUBSTITUTE AMENDMENT 1,  
TO ASSEMBLY BILL 64**

September 13, 2017 - Offered by Representatives VOS and NYGREN.

1 At the locations indicated, amend the substitute amendment as follows:

- 2 **1.** Page 267, line 13: increase the dollar amount for fiscal year 2017-18 by  
3 \$1,250,000 and increase the dollar amount for fiscal year 2018-19 by \$1,250,000 for  
4 the purpose of increasing reimbursement rates under the Medical Assistance  
5 program for ambulatory surgical centers in accordance with SECTION 9120 (4j) of this  
6 act.
- 7 **2.** Page 361, line 14: delete "to Friends of Peninsula State Park, Inc.,".
- 8 **3.** Page 489, line 20: delete "1. With" and substitute "With".
- 9 **4.** Page 490, line 1: delete lines 1 to 3.
- 10 **5.** Page 519, line 3: after "necessary." insert "Complex rehabilitation  
11 technology" includes complex rehabilitation manual and power wheelchairs,

1 adaptive seating and positioning items, and other specialized equipment such as  
2 standing frames and gait trainers, as well as options and accessories related to any  
3 of these items.”.

4 **6.** Page 520, line 16: after that line insert:

5 “d. A chiropractor licensed under ch. 446.”.

6 **7.** Page 521, line 19: after that line insert:

7 “(c) This subsection is not intended to affect coverage of speech generating  
8 devices, including healthcare common procedure coding system codes E2500, E2502,  
9 E2504, E2506, E2508, E2510, E2511, E2512, and E2599, under the Medical  
10 Assistance program.”.

11 **8.** Page 529, line 22: delete the material beginning with “Durable” and ending  
12 with “s. 49.45 (9r)” on line 23 and substitute “Subject to the requirements under s.  
13 49.45 (9r), durable medical equipment that is considered complex rehabilitation  
14 technology, excluding speech generating devices.”.

15 **9.** Page 725, line 23: delete “primitive cabin” and substitute “primitive rural  
16 hunting cabin”.

17 **10.** Page 726, line 1: delete “Primitive cabin” and substitute “Primitive rural  
18 hunting cabin”.

19 **11.** Page 726, line 3: delete that line and substitute:

20 “(a) The structure is not used as a home or residence.”.

21 **12.** Page 726, line 4: delete “recreational activity” and substitute “recreational  
22 hunting activity”.

23 **13.** Page 726, line 5: delete “Excluding a basement, the” and substitute “The”.

1           **14.** Page 726, line 7: delete lines 7 and 8 and substitute:

2           “1. The structure was constructed before December 31, 1997.”.

3           **15.** Page 726, line 20: delete “primitive cabins” and substitute “primitive rural  
4 hunting cabins”.

5           **16.** Page 727, line 3: delete “primitive cabins” and substitute “primitive rural  
6 hunting cabins”.

7           **17.** Page 844, line 8: delete “primitive cabin” and substitute “primitive rural  
8 hunting cabin”.

9           **18.** Page 974: after the enumeration under section 9104 (1) (f) 1. a. insert (and  
10 adjust the appropriate totals accordingly):

am. Peninsula State Park — Eagle Tower

reconstruction — Gibraltar	\$	750,000
----------------------------	----	---------

(Total project all funding sources \$2,522,100)

11           **19.** Page 975: after the enumeration under section 9104 (1) (f) 1. b. insert (and  
12 adjust the appropriate totals accordingly):

1m. *Projects financed by program revenue:*

a. Pattison State Park — construction of  
communications tower at Pattison Ranger

Station — Superior	\$	1,241,700
--------------------	----	-----------

13           **20.** Page 975: after the line that contains “Segregated fund supported  
14 borrowing” insert (and adjust the appropriate totals accordingly):

Program revenue 1,241,700

1           **21.** Page 1011, line 13: after that line insert:

2           “(4j) AMBULATORY SURGICAL CENTER REIMBURSEMENT RATES UNDER MEDICAL  
3 ASSISTANCE PROGRAM. The department of health services shall consult with  
4 ambulatory surgical centers to develop a plan to increase reimbursement rates for  
5 ambulatory surgical centers for services provided to recipients of Medical Assistance  
6 under subchapter IV of chapter 49 of the statutes. During the 2017-19 fiscal  
7 biennium, the department of health services may submit one or more requests to the  
8 joint committee on finance to supplement the appropriation under section 20.435 (4)  
9 (b) of the statutes in a total of no more than \$2,500,000 from the appropriation under  
10 section 20.865 (4) (a) of the statutes for the purpose of increasing reimbursement  
11 rates under the Medical Assistance program for ambulatory surgical centers in  
12 accordance with the plan established under this subsection. If, within 14 days after  
13 the date of the department’s submittal, the cochairpersons of the committee do not  
14 notify the department of health services that the committee has scheduled a meeting  
15 to review the request, the supplement is considered approved. If the cochairpersons  
16 notify the department of health services that the committee has scheduled a meeting  
17 to review the request, the supplement may be made only upon the approval of the  
18 committee. Notwithstanding section 13.101 (3) of the statutes, the joint committee  
19 on finance is not required to find that an emergency exists before making a  
20 supplementation under this subsection.”.

21           **22.** Page 1014, line 11: delete “7th” and substitute “13th”.

22           **23.** Page 1014, line 14: delete “all of the following” and substitute “the”.

1           **24.** Page 1014, line 15: delete the material beginning with “coding system”  
2 and ending with “Medical Assistance program:” on line 16 and substitute “coding  
3 system codes that are used in the federal Medicare program for complex  
4 rehabilitation technology for the Medical Assistance program and are in accordance  
5 with section 49.45 (9r) of the statutes.”.

6           **25.** Page 1014, line 17: delete the material beginning with “1. Pure” and  
7 ending with “K0669.” on page 1015, line 8.

8           **26.** Page 1015, line 10: delete “listed in paragraph (b)” and substitute  
9 “designated”.

10           **27.** Page 1022, line 19: after that line insert:

11           “(3s) FUNDING FOR DIVISION OF CRIMINAL INVESTIGATION OVERTIME.

12           (a) In the schedule under section 20.005 (3) of the statutes for the appropriation  
13 to the department of justice under section 20.455 (2) (a) of the statutes, the dollar  
14 amount for fiscal year 2017-18 is increased by \$558,900 for the purpose of funding  
15 division of criminal investigation overtime. In the schedule under section 20.005 (3)  
16 of the statutes for the appropriation to the department of justice under section 20.455  
17 (2) (a) of the statutes, the dollar amount for fiscal year 2018-19 is increased by  
18 \$558,900 for the purpose of funding division of criminal investigation overtime.

19           (b) Notwithstanding section 16.42 (1) (e) of the statutes, in submitting  
20 information under section 16.42 of the statutes for purposes of the 2019-21 biennial  
21 budget bill, the department of justice shall submit information concerning the  
22 appropriation under section 20.455 (2) (a) of the statutes as though the increase in  
23 that appropriation under paragraph (a) had not been made.”.

24           **28.** Page 1024, line 2: after that line insert:

